

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CABELL COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JUSTIN K. BLACK

Petitioner,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 13-C-486
INDICTMENT NO. 07-F-143
JUDGE ALFRED E. FERGUSON

v.

MARVIN C. PLUMLEY, WARDEN
HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Respondent.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE,
THE WEST VIRGINIA INNOCENCE PROJECT

Valena E. Beety
West Virginia Bar No. 11907
Director
West Virginia Innocence Project
WVU College of Law Clinical Law Program
P.O. Box 6103
Morgantown, WV 26501
(304) 293-7249
valena.beety@mail.wvu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 15-2B-14 FAVORS DNA TESTING.....	3
A. The statute requires that testing be granted in certain circumstances, and never forbids testing.....	3
B. The statute's factors establish criteria for when testing is likely to be reliable and relevant.....	4
1. Factors one, two, and seven ensure the reliability of the testing.....	5
2. Factors three, four, six, eight, and nine ensure the relevance of the testing.....	5
3. The fifth factor also ensures the relevance of testing, by calling for testing where the results would raise a reasonable probability of a different outcome.....	6
C. The statute permits testing to be performed outside of West Virginia.....	7
1. Not allowing an outside lab to perform DNA testing undermines the overall statutory scheme and violates principles of Due Process and Equal Protection.....	8
III. DNA TESTING SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE JUSTIN BLACK MEETS THE STATUTORY FACTORS.....	10
IV. DNA TESTING SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE DNA EVIDENCE CAN BOTH EXONERATE THE INNOCENT AND IMPLICATE THE GUILTY.....	13
V. JUSTIN BLACK HAS AGREED TO BEAR THE EXPENSE OF DNA TESTING, WHICH MEANS THERE WILL BE NO COST TO THE STATE IF TESTING IS GRANTED.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 & 4.....10

Cases

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....8

Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 207 W. Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....8

O'Neil v. City of Parkersburg 160 W. Va 694, 237 S.E.2d 504 (1977).....6

Smith v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r, 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....8

Spencer v. Yerace, 155 W. Va. 54, 180 S.E.2d 868 (1971).....8

State ex rel. Burdette v. Zakaib, 224 W. Va. 325, 685 S.E.2d 903 (2009).....3, 4

State ex rel. Harris v. Calendine, 160 W. Va. 172, 233 S.E.2d 318 (1977).....9

State ex rel. Richey v. Hill, 216 W. Va. 155, 603 S.E.2d 177 (2004).....7

Thorne v. Roush, 164 W. Va. 165, 261 S.E.2d 72 (1979).....9

Wooton v. Walker, No. 16-0226 (W. Va. Apr. 19, 2016).....8

West Virginia Human Rights Comm'n v. Garretson, 196 W. Va. 118, 468 S.E.2d 733 (1996).....9

Statutes

W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14.....*passim*

W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(b)(3)(B).....9

W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f).....3, 4, 6, 7, 9

W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(1).....	3, 5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(2).....	3, 5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(3).....	3, 5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(4).....	3, 5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(5).....	3, 6, 7, 13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(6).....	3, 6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(7).....	3, 5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(8).....	3, 6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(9).....	3
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(g).....	7, 10
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(i)	7, 9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(j)	9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(k)	9
